

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014 of 17 July 2014
laying down rules for the application of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of
the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the integrated
administration and control system, rural development measures and cross compliance

TITLE I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Scope
- Article 2 Exchange of information on aid applications, applications for support, payment claims and other declarations
- Article 3 Withdrawal of aid applications, applications for support, payment claims and other declarations
- Article 4 Corrections and adjustments of obvious errors
- Article 5 Application of reductions, refusals, withdrawals and penalties
- Article 6 Order of reductions, refusals, withdrawals and penalties on each direct payment scheme or rural development measure
- Article 7 Recovery of undue payments
- Article 8 Transfer of holdings
- Article 9 Notifications

TITLE II

INTEGRATED ADMINISTRATION AND CONTROL SYSTEM

CHAPTER I

General rules

- Article 10 Advances for direct payments

CHAPTER II

Aid applications and payment claims

Section 1

Common provisions

- Article 11 Simplification of procedures
- Article 12 General provisions pertaining to the single application and to the submission of applications for support under rural development measures
- Article 13 Final date of submission of the single application, aid applications or payment claims
- Article 14 Contents of the single application or payment claim
- Article 14a Collective claims

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- Article 15 Amendments to the single application or payment claim
Article 16 Correction of the pre-established forms

Section 2

aid applications for area-related aid schemes and
payment claims for area-related support measures

- Article 17 Specific requirements pertaining to aid applications for area-
related aid schemes and payment claims for area-related support
measures
Article 18 Declaration of a regional or collective implementation
Article 19 Applications relating to participation in and withdrawal from the
small farmers scheme

Section 3

Other applications

- Article 20 Specific provisions pertaining to aid applications
Article 21 Requirements pertaining to livestock aid application and to
payment claims under animal-related support measures

Section 4

Specific provisions pertaining to payment entitlements

- Article 22 Allocation or increase of the value of payment entitlements
Article 23 Recovery of undue payment entitlements

TITLE III

CHECKS

CHAPTER I

Common provisions

- Article 24 General principles
Article 25 Announcement of on-the-spot checks
Article 26 Timing of on-the-spot checks
Article 27 Cross-notification of results of checks

CHAPTER II

Administrative checks within the integrated system

- Article 28 Administrative checks
Article 29 Cross-checks

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER III

On-the-spot checks within the integrated system

Section 1

Common provisions

Article 30	Control rate for area-related aid schemes other than the payment for agricultural practices beneficial for the climate and environment
Article 31	Control rate for the greening payment
Article 32	Control rate for rural development measures
Article 33	Control rate for animal aid schemes
Article 33a	Additional control rate for on-the-spot checks to follow-up the beneficiaries referred to in Article 19a(2) of Delegated Regulation (EU) No 640/2014
Article 34	Selection of the control sample
Article 35	Increase of the control rate
Article 36	Reduction of the control rate

Section 2

On-the-spot checks with regard to aid applications for area-related aid schemes and payment claims for area-related support measures

Article 37	Elements of on-the-spot checks
Article 38	Area measurement
Article 39	Verification of eligibility conditions
Article 40	Checks with remote sensing
Article 40a	Checks by monitoring
Article 40b	Notifications
Article 41	Control report

Section 3

On-the-spot checks of livestock aid applications and payment claims under animal-related support measures

Article 42	On-the-spot checks
Article 43	Control report in relation to animal aid schemes and animal-related support measures

CHAPTER IV

Specific rules

Article 44	Rules on control results in respect of regional or collective ecological focus areas
Article 45	Verification of the tetrahydrocannabinol content in hemp growth

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

TITLE IV

NON-AREA-RELATED AND NON-ANIMAL-RELATED RURAL DEVELOPMENT MEASURES

CHAPTER I

Introductory provision

Article 46 Scope

CHAPTER II

Checks

Section 1

General provisions

Article 47 Applications for support, payment claims and other declarations

Section 2

Provisions for checks

Article 48 Administrative checks
Article 49 On-the-spot-checks
Article 50 Control rate and sampling of on-the-spot-checks
Article 51 Content of the on-the-spot-checks
Article 52 Ex-post checks
Article 53 Control report

Section 3

Provisions on checks for specific measures

Article 54 Knowledge transfer and information actions
Article 55 Advisory services, farm management and farm relief services
Article 56 Quality schemes for agricultural products, and foodstuffs
Article 57 Farm and business development
Article 58 Setting up of producer groups and organisations
Article 59 Risk management
Article 60 LEADER
Article 61 Interest rate and guarantee fee subsidies
Article 62 Technical assistance at the initiative of the Member States

CHAPTER III

Undue payments and administrative penalties

Article 63 Partial or full withdrawal of the support and administrative penalties

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

TITLE V

CONTROL SYSTEM AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES IN RELATION TO CROSS COMPLIANCE

CHAPTER I

Common provisions

Article 64 Definitions

CHAPTER II

Control

Section 1

General provisions

Article 65 Control system as regards cross-compliance
Article 66 Payment of aid in relation to checks of cross-compliance
Article 67 Responsibility of the competent control authority

Section 2

On-the-spot checks

Article 68 Minimum control rate
Article 69 Selection of the control sample
Article 70 Determination of the compliance with the requirements and standards
Article 70a Checks by monitoring
Article 70b Notifications
Article 71 Elements of the on-the-spot checks
Article 72 Control report

CHAPTER III

Calculation and application of administrative penalties

Article 73 General principles
Article 74 Calculation and application of administrative penalties in case of negligence
Article 75 Calculation and application of administrative penalties in case of intentional non-compliance

TITLE VI

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 76 Entry into force and application
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX

Community method for the quantitative determination of Δ^9 -tetrahydrocannabinol content in hemp varieties

1. Scope and area of application
 - 1.1. Procedure A
 - 1.2. Procedure B
2. Sampling
 - 2.1. Samples
 - (a) Procedure A: in a standing crop of a given variety...
 - (b)
 - 2.2. Sample size
 - 2.3. Drying and storage of the sample
3. Determination of THC content
 - 3.1. Preparation of the test sample
 - 3.2. Reagents and extraction solution
 - Reagents
 - Extraction solution
 - 3.3. Extraction of Δ^9 -THC
 - 3.4. Gas chromatography
 - (a) Apparatus
 - (b) Calibration ranges
 - (c) Experimental conditions
 - (d) Volume injected: 1 μ l
4. Results

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 549.](#)
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 637/2008 and Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 608](#)).
- (3) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 639/2014 of 11 March 2014 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy and amending Annex X to that Regulation ([OJ L 181, 20.6.2014, p 1](#)).
- (4) Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000 establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97 ([OJ L 204, 11.8.2000, p. 1](#)).
- (5) Council Regulation (EC) No 21/2004 of 17 December 2003 establishing a system for the identification and registration of ovine and caprine animals and amending Regulation (EC) No 1782/2003 and Directives 92/102/EEC and 64/432/EEC ([OJ L 5, 9.1.2004, p. 8](#)).
- (6) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1082/2003 of 23 June 2003 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the minimum level of controls to be carried out in the framework of the system for the identification and registration of bovine animals ([OJ L 156, 25.6.2003, p. 9](#)).
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 320](#)).
- (8) Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 671](#)).
- (9) Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 487](#)).
- (10) Council Directive 96/22/EC of 29 April 1996 concerning the prohibition on the use in stockfarming of certain substances having a hormonal or thyrostatic action and of β -agonists, and repealing Directives 81/602/EEC, 88/146/EEC and 88/299/EEC ([OJ L 125, 23.5.1996, p. 3](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 809/2014. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation applied with mods. by [S.R. 2021/181 reg. 2](#)
- Art. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(3)(a)(ai) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(3)(a)(iia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(3)(a)(iv) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(4)(a)(as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(4) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(5))
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(4)(b)(as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(4A) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4 words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5 revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1](#)
- Art. 5 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(5)(a)(as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(7\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(5) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(7))
- Art. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(5)(b)(as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(7\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(6)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(8))
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(8))
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(6)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) omitted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(6)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 6(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(6)(d) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(9\)](#)
- Art. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(9\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(10)(a)-(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(9)(a))
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(10)(a)-(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(9)(a))
- Art. 11(2) word omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(vi) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(10)(a)-(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(9)(a))
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(10)(a)-(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(9)(a))
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(b)(vii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(ca)(i)(bb) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(10)(a)-(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(9)(a))
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(ca)(i)(aa) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(ca)(i)(bb) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(10\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) word inserted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(11)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) word inserted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(11)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(5\)](#)

- Art. 12(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) modified by [S.I. 2020/473 reg. 2\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/510 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(ia\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(12)(a)(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8\(11\)\(b\)](#))
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2)(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(13\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(12\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8\(12\)](#))
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(13\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8\(12\)](#))
- Art. 14a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14a(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14a(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(1b) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(1b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) modified by [S.R. 2020/81 reg. 2](#)
- Art. 15(2) modified by [S.I. 2020/473 reg. 2\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/510 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- art. 15(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(15\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8\(13\)](#))
- Art. 15(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5\(15\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(4\)](#)

- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(15\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(15) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(15)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(2b) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(2b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 16 words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(15A) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(14\)](#)
- Art. 17 heading words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(16)(b)-(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 17(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(16)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(16)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 17(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(16)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 17(6) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 17(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(16)(d) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(7)-(9) omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(16)(e) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(16)(b)-(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 17(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(16)(b)-(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 17(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(16)(b)-(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 17(9) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(8\)](#)

- Art. 18-20 amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(17) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(16\)](#)
- art. 18 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(4\)](#)
- Art. 18 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(6\)](#)
- Art. 18 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(8\)](#)
- Art. 19 omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(17\)](#)
- Art. 20 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(9\)](#)
- Art. 20 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/576 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 20 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(18\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(18) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(17))
- Art. 21 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(9\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(ab) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(19)(a)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(18)(i))
- Art. 21(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(i)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(i)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(19)(c)(i)-(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(18)(ii))
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(19)(c)(i)-(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(18)(ii))
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(19)(c)(i)-(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(18)(ii))
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(i)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(4a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 21(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 22 omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(20) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(19\)](#)
- Art. 22(1) modified by [S.I. 2020/473 reg. 2\(c\)](#)
- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(20\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))

- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(20\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 22(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(20\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 22(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(20\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 22(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(20\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(20) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23 omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(20) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(19\)](#)
- Art. 23(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(10\)](#)
- Art. 23(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(21\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(21) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(19))
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(22\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(22)-(24) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(20))
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(b)(i)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(b)(i)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) modified by [S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2\(a\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 25 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 25 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 25 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22A) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 25 words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(9\)](#)

- Art. 25 words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(23) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(22)-(24) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(20))
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(23)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 26(2) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Art. 26(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(23)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 26(4) modified by S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2(b)
- Art. 26(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 26(4) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 26(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 26(4) words inserted by S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2(3)
- art. 26(4) words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8(5)
- Art. 26(4) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(7)
- Art. 26(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(23)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 26(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(3)
- art. 27 words omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8(6)
- Art. 27 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(8)
- Art. 27 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7(5)
- Art. 27 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(8)
- Art. 27 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(24)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 27 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(24)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 27 words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(11)
- Art. 27 words revoked by S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2
- Art. 27 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(24) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(22)-(24) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(20))
- Art. 27 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(24)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(20)
- Art. 28(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(25)(b)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(21)
- Art. 28(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(25)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(25)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(21))
- Art. 28(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(25)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(21)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7(11)(b)
- Art. 29(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(b)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(22)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(22)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(22)
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(26)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(b)(iv) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(22)
- Art. 30 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(9)
- Art. 30 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(27) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(22)
- art. 30 substituted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 17(2)
- Art. 30 substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(14)

- Art. 30 heading words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(13\)](#)
- art. 31 omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(7\)](#)
- Art. 31 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(10\)](#)
- Art. 31 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(28) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 31 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(15\)](#)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(28\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 32 omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(4\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(2a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 32(2a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(29\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(29\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(29\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 33 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(29A) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(23\)](#)
- Art. 33 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(12\)](#)
- Art. 33 substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(16\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 33a modified by [S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2\(e\)](#)
- Art. 33a omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(11\)](#)
- Art. 33a omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(17\)](#)
- Art. 33a words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(29B) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(23\)](#)
- Art. 34 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(12\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(30\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 34(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(5\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(30\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 34(3) words substituted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(4) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 34(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(d)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(4a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(d)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(5) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(7) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(f) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 35 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(8\)](#)
- Art. 35 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 35 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2\(7\)](#)
- Art. 35 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(12\)](#)
- Art. 35 words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30A) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36 omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(9\)](#)
- Art. 36 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(14\)](#)
- Art. 36 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)\(5\)](#)
- Art. 36(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) modified by [S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2\(f\)](#)
- Art. 36(2)(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) percentage substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 17\(2\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(15\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(6\)](#)

- Art. 36(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(6\)](#)
- Art. 36(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 36(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(13\)](#)
- Art. 36(4)(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(6\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(d)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(d)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(d)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(d)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(d)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(5) words substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(19\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 36(6) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(31)(e) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 36(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 36(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(31\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 37(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(32)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- art. 37(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(7\)](#)
- Art. 37(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(32)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 37(2) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(32)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 37(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(13\)](#)
- art. 37(3) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(9\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(32)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(20\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(10\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(32\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))

- Art. 37(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(32\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 37(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(32\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 37(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(7\)](#)
- Art. 38(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(za)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(za)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(33\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(33\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(5) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 38(6) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(10\)](#)
- Art. 38(6) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(11\)](#)
- Art. 38(6) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(16\)](#)
- Art. 38(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(6) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(8) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(8\)](#)
- Art. 38(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(33\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(33)(c)-(e) substituted for reg. 5(33)(c) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(25)(b))
- Art. 38(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(d) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(9) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(9) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(21\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 38(9) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(e)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(9) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(e)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(33)(e)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(10) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 38(10) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(21\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 39(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(34)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 39(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(34)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 39(2)(3) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(34)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- art. 39(2) words omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 39(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(14\)](#)
- Art. 39(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(22\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 39(3) omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(11\)](#)
- Art. 39(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(17\)](#)
- Art. 39(3) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(22\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 39(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(15\)](#)
- Art. 39(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(34\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(34)-(36) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(26))
- Art. 40 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(35\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(34)-(36) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(26))
- Art. 40 words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(35)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)

- Art. 40a omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(18\)](#)
- Art. 40a omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(16\)](#)
- Art. 40a omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(23\)](#)
- Art. 40a(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(3) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(4) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(4) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40b omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(37\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(24\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(17\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(17\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(17\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(24\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(24\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(24\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(38\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(38\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(38\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 42 omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(15\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(dd) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(25\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(8\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(i)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(i)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(cc) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(ff) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(25\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(39\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(39) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(28))
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(39\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(39) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(28))
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(39\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(39) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(28))
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(ii)(ee) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(39)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(28\)](#)

- Art. 43 omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7(15)
- Art. 43(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(19)
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(40)(a)
- Art. 43(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(40)(b)
- art. 44 omitted by S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8(12)
- Art. 44 omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(19)
- Art. 44 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(40A) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(30)
- Art. 44 omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(26)
- Art. 46 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(20)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(41)
- Art. 47(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(21)
- Art. 48(2) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(22)(a)(i)
- Art. 48(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(42)(a)
- Art. 48(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(42)(b)
- Art. 48(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7(12)
- Art. 48(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11(9)
- Art. 48(5) words inserted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(22)(b)(i)
- Art. 48(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(42)(c) (as inserted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 49-51 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(23)
- Art. 49(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(5)
- Art. 49(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(43)
- Art. 50(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7(13)(a)
- Art. 50(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(a)
- Art. 50(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7(13)(b)
- Art. 50(6) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7(13)(c)
- Art. 50(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(c)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 50(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(44)(c)(iii)
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(45) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(45) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 3(4)(c))
- Art. 51(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(45)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 3(4)(c)
- Art. 51(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(45)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 3(4)(c)
- Art. 52(2) omitted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11(10)(a)
- Art. 52(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 52(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(46)
- Art. 52(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11(10)(b)
- Art. 52(3) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(24)
- Art. 53(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(47)
- Art. 60(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(48)(a)
- Art. 60(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(48)(b)
- Art. 61(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(49)
- Art. 62 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(25)
- Art. 62 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(50)
- Art. 63(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(26)(a)
- Art. 63(2) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(26)(b)
- Art. 65(1)(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(52)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(53)(a)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(53)(b)
- Art. 68(1) modified by S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2(g)
- Art. 68(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(54)(a)(i) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(32)

- Art. 68(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(54)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(32)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2(8)(a)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(7)(a)(i)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(7)(a)(iii)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2(7)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1057 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 68(1) words inserted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11(11)
- Art. 68(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(27)(a)(i)
- Art. 68(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(27)(a)(ii)
- Art. 68(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(27)(a)(i)
- Art. 68(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(27)(a)(ii)
- art. 68(1) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6(9)
- Art. 68(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(7)(a)(ii)
- Art. 68(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(54)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(54)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(32))
- Art. 68(1) words substituted for specified purposes by S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 68(1) words substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7(16)
- Art. 68(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(54)(b)(i)
- Art. 68(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(54)(b)(ii)
- art. 68(4) omitted by S.R. 2023/210 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 68(4) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/107 reg. 3(7)(b)
- Art. 68(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(20)
- Art. 68(4) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(27)(b)
- Art. 68(4) word substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(27)(b)
- Art. 68(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2(8)(b)
- Art. 68(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(54)(c)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(28)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(28)
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5(55) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(55) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(33))
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(33)
- Art. 69(3) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8(1)(6)
- Art. 69(5) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55)(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(33)
- art. 69(5) words substituted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6(10)
- Art. 69(5) words substituted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7(17)
- Art. 69(6) substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(33)
- Art. 69(6) word substituted by S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11(12)
- Art. 70(3) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(29)(a)
- Art. 70(3) words omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(29)(a)
- Art. 70(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(29)(b)
- Art. 70(4) omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(29)(b)
- Art. 70a omitted by S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9(21)
- Art. 70a omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(30)
- Art. 70a omitted for specified purposes by S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4(30)
- Art. 70a(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55A)(a) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(34)
- Art. 70a(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55A)(b) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(34)
- art. 70b omitted by S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6(11)
- Art. 70b omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4(30)
- Art. 70b omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(55B) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8(34)

- Art. 70b omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(8\)](#)
- Art. 70b omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(18\)](#)
- Art. 70b omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(30\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(56\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(56\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 71(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(56\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 71(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(56\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 71(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(56)(e)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(35\)](#)
- Art. 71(6) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(56)(e)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(35\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(31\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 72(1) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(31\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 72(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(31\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 72(2) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(31\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(31\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 72(3) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(31\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 72(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(31\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 72(4) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(31\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 72(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(57\)](#)
- Art. 73(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(58\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(58) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(36))
- Art. 73(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)
- Art. 73(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)
- Art. 73(4) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(b)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)
- Art. 73(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(58\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(58) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(36))
- Art. 73(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)
- Art. 76 omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(59) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(37\)](#)
- Art. 76 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(59\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(59) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(37))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 5 revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1](#)
- Art. 1(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(c) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1387 reg. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(f)(g) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(2)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(g) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 1(h) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(2)(a)(iiia) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(j) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(2)(a)(iiib) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(m) substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(2)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)

- Art. 1(m) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(2)(a)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(3)(c))
- Art. 1(n) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(2)(a)(v) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 1(r)(s) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 6(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(6)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(f)(v) omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(f)(v) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(f)(v) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(f)(iii)(iv) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(8))
- art. 6(3)(b) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(8))
- Art. 6(5) inserted by [S.I. 2021/407 reg. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(b)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(10)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(c) words omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(b)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(13)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(12\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(c)(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(13)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(12\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 11\(2\)](#)
- art. 14(1)(h) omitted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(h) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(6\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(h) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 14(1a) inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 8\(1\)reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(15)(c)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(15)(c)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(13\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(7)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(16\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(16)(b)-(d) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(13))
- Art. 21(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(19\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(19)(a)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(18)(i))
- Art. 21(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 21(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(a)(vi) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 21(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(19)(c)(iii)(bb) (as substituted by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(18\)\(ii\)](#))
- Art. 24(1)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(a)(i) (as substituted by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#))
- Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(a)(ii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(22)(a)(ii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(20\)](#)
- Art. 24(1)(c) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 25(1) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(1) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25(2) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(1)(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(25\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 7\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(c) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(d) word substituted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(12\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(e) omitted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1513 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(v) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(26\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 29(1)(f)(g) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(26)(a)(vi) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(22\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)(g) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(26\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 30(a) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(a) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 30(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(27\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 30(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(27\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 30(b) omitted for specified purposes by [S.S.I. 2020/460 reg. 5\(5\)](#)
- Art. 30(d) modified by [S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2\(c\)](#)
- Art. 30(d) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(27\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 30(h) omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(27\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 30a inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 30a inserted by [S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2\(4\)](#)

- Art. 31(b)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(28\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 31(1)(a) modified by [S.I. 2020/531 reg. 2\(d\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(a) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(b)(i) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(b)(i) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(b)(ii) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(b)(ii) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 31(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(28\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 31(1)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(28\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(26)-(28) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(22))
- Art. 31a inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 31a inserted by [S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- art. 31a omitted by [S.R. 2021/42 reg. 8\(8\)](#)
- Art. 32a inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- Art. 33a(3) inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/244 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 33a(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/575 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- art. 34(2)(a) words substituted by [S.R. 2021/40 reg. 6\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 34(2)(b) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 34(5)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(30\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 34(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(30)(e) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(24\)](#)
- Art. 34(5)(d) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/349 reg. 7\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 34(5)(d) word inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 34(5)(d) word inserted for specified purposes by [S.I. 2020/1556 reg. 4\(18\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(32\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(30)-(32) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(24))
- Art. 40(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(35)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(2)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(2)(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(36)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(26\)](#)
- Art. 40a(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(36\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(34)-(36) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(26))
- Art. 41(a)(f) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(38)(za)(i) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(27\)](#)
- Art. 41(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(38)(za)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(27\)](#)
- Art. 41(h) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(38)(za)(iii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(27\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(h) words revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 43(1)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(40)(za)(i)(aa) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(29\)](#)
- Art. 43(1)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(40)(za)(i)(bb) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(29\)](#)
- Art. 43(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(40)(za)(ii) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(29\)](#)
- Art. 48(2)(e) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(22\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)

- Art. 48(2)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(22\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 48(5)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 4\(22\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 50(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(44\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 64(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/765 reg. 5\(51\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(51) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 8(31))
- Art. 64(a) word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(51)(a) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(31\)](#)
- Art. 64(d) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(51)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(31\)](#)
- Art. 73(4)(a) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)
- Art. 73(4)(b) and word omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/765, reg. 5(58)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 8\(36\)](#)